

**ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED**

**No. 12-1269**

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

---

NATIONAL TREASURY EMPLOYEES UNION,  
Petitioner,

v.

FEDERAL LABOR RELATIONS AUTHORITY,  
Respondent.

---

ON PETITION FOR REVIEW OF A DECISION AND ORDER OF THE  
FEDERAL LABOR RELATIONS AUTHORITY

---

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENT FEDERAL LABOR RELATIONS AUTHORITY

ROSA M. KOPPEL  
Solicitor

DAVID M. SHEWCHUK  
Deputy Solicitor

Federal Labor Relations Authority  
1400 K Street, N.W., Suite 300  
Washington, D.C. 20424  
(202) 218-7999

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page No.
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	4
A.    Background	4
B.    The Union’s Grievance	6
C.    The Arbitrator’s Award	7
D.    The Authority’s Decision	8
STANDARD OF REVIEW	10
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	11
ARGUMENT	13

**THE AUTHORITY REASONABLY HELD THAT THE AGENCY’S FAILURE TO PROVIDE SPECIFIC NOTICE OF SUBSTANTIVE BARGAINING PROPOSALS BEFORE BARGAINING OVER GROUND RULES FOR A TERM COLLECTIVE BARGAINING AGREEMENT WAS NOT A PER SE UNFAIR LABOR PRACTICE UNDER 5 U.S.C. § 7116.**

**A.    The Authority Correctly Held that the Agency did not Commit a Per Se ULP by Failing to Provide Specific Notice of its Substantive Proposals Prior to Ground-Rules Negotiations.** **15**

**1.    The Authority has never required unilateral disclosure of term bargaining positions before**

ground-rules negotiations as part of the duty to bargain in good faith.	16
2. The Authority properly considered its holding in <i>Griffiss</i> as weighing against adoption of the unilateral disclosure rule.	18
3. The Authority correctly determined that the Union’s arguments did not support a change in the specific notice requirement.	21
a. Bargaining over management-initiated changes is distinct from bargaining over ground rules preparatory to term negotiations.	21
b. The Union’s cited cases do not control this issue and, in fact, support the Authority’s decision.	25
B. The Union’s Remaining Equitable Arguments do not Provide a Basis for Granting the Petition for Review.	29
C. The Court Should not Grant the Union’s Requested Relief Because Doing so would Overrule the Authority’s Longstanding Test for Determining Bad-Faith Bargaining ULPs.	33
<b>CONCLUSION</b>	<b>35</b>
<b>D.C. CIRCUIT RULE 32(a) CERTIFICATION</b>	
<b>CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE</b>	
<b>Addendum A (Relevant Statutes and Regulations)</b>	

## **ADDENDUM**

**Page No.**

**Relevant statutory provisions**

**A-1**

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Am. Distrib. Co. v. NLRB</i> , 715 F.2d 446 (9th Cir. 1983)	26
<i>Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco &amp; Firearms v. FLRA</i> , 464 U.S. 89 (1983)	10
<i>Chevron U.S.A. v. Natural Res. Def. Council</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	10
<i>City of Lawrence, Mass. v. C.A.B.</i> , 343 F.2d 583 (1st Cir. 1965)	18
<i>Fed. Comm'n Comm'n v. Fox Television Stations, Inc.</i> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009)	17
<i>Fed. Deposit Ins. Corp. v. FLRA</i> , 977 F.2d 1493 (D.C. Cir. 1992)	11
<i>Fort Stewart Schools v. FLRA</i> , 495 U.S. 641 (1990)	28
<i>Nat'l Fed'n of Fed. Emps., FD-1 v. FLRA</i> , 369 F.3d 548 (D.C. Cir. 2004) ( <i>NFFE</i> )	25, 26, 27
<i>Nat'l Fed'n of Fed. Emps., Local 1309 v. Dep't of the Interior</i> , 526 U.S. 86 (1999)	11
<i>Nat'l Treasury Emps. Union v. FLRA</i> , 910 F.2d 964 (D.C. Cir. 1990)	28
<i>NLRB v. Transport Serv. Co.</i> , 973 F.2d 562 (7th Cir. 1992) ( <i>Transport Service</i> )	26, 28
<i>Pension Benefit Guar. Corp. v. FLRA</i> , 967 F.2d 658 (D.C. Cir. 1992) ( <i>PBGC</i> )	10, 11
<i>Santos v. United States</i> , 461 F.3d 886 (7th Cir. 2006)	16

<i>Stone Boat Yard v. NLRB</i> , 715 F.2d 441 (9th Cir. 1983)	26
<i>Teague v. Lane</i> , 489 U.S. 288 (1989)	17
<i>United States v. Heredia</i> , 483 F.3d 913 (9th Cir. 2007)	16-17

## **DECISIONS OF THE FEDERAL LABOR RELATIONS AUTHORITY**

<i>Am. Fed'n of Gov't Emps., Nat'l Council of HUD Locals</i> 222, 54 F.L.R.A. 1267 (1998)	8
<i>Am. Fed'n of Gov't Emps., Local 12</i> , 60 F.L.R.A. 533 (2004)	13
<i>Am. Fed'n of Gov't Emps., Local 12</i> , 61 F.L.R.A. 209 (2005) (AFGE, Local 12)	13, 31
<i>Army &amp; Air Force Exchange Serv.</i> , 52 F.L.R.A. 290 (1996)	33
<i>Davis-Monthan A.F.B., Tucson, Ariz.</i> , 53 F.L.R.A. 445 (1997)	31
<i>Dep't of the Air Force, Air Force Materiel Command,</i> <i>Wright-Patterson A.F.B., Ohio</i> , 51 F.L.R.A. 1532 (1996) (Wright-Patterson)	22, 26, 27
* <i>Dep't of the Air Force, Griffiss A.F.B., Rome, N.Y.</i> , 25 F.L.R.A. 579 (1987) (Griffiss)	9, 12, 16, 17, 18, 19, 20
<i>Dep't of Commerce, U.S. Patent &amp; Trademark Office</i> , 60 F.L.R.A. 869 (2005)	24
<i>Dep't of Def. Dependents Schools</i> , 14 F.L.R.A. 191 (1984) (DODDS)	13, 14
<i>Dep't of Health &amp; Human Servs., Region VII, Kansas City,</i> <i>Mo.</i> , 14 F.L.R.A. 258 (1984)	14
<i>Dep't of Health &amp; Human Servs., Soc. Sec. Admin. and</i> <i>Office of Hearings &amp; Appeals, Region II</i> , 17 F.L.R.A. 368 (1985)	14

<i>Dep't of Health &amp; Human Servs., Soc. Sec. Admin. and Soc. Sec. Admin. Field Operations, N.Y. Region, 24 F.L.R.A. 94 (1986)</i>	20
<i>Nat'l Treasury Emps. Union, 63 F.L.R.A. 183 (2009)</i>	6
<i>Nat'l Treasury Emps. Union, Chapter 24, 50 F.L.R.A. 330 (1995)</i>	8
<i>Ogden Air Logistics Center, Hill A.F.B., Utah and Air Force Logistics Command, Wright-Patterson A.F.B., Ohio, 41 F.L.R.A. 690 (1991)</i>	22
<i>Soc. Sec. Admin., 64 F.L.R.A. 293 (2009)</i>	30
<i>Sw. Div. Naval Facilities Eng'g Command, San Diego, Cal., 44 F.L.R.A. 77 (1992)</i>	31
<i>U.S. Army Corps of Eng'rs, Memphis Dist., Memphis, Tenn., 53 F.L.R.A. 79 (1997) (Army Corps of Eng'rs)</i>	22, 23
<i>U.S. Dep't of the Air Force, Headquarters, Air Force Logistics Command, Wright-Patterson A.F.B., Ohio, 36 F.L.R.A. 524 (1990)</i>	33
<i>U.S. Dep't of the Army, Womack Med. Ctr., Fort Bragg, N.C., 63 F.L.R.A. 524 (2009)</i>	23
<i>U.S. Dep't of Justice, Exec. Office for Immigration Review, N.Y.C., N.Y., 61 F.L.R.A. 460 (2006)</i>	31
* <i>U.S. Dep't of the Treasury, Internal Revenue Serv., Wash., D.C., 64 F.L.R.A. 426 (2010) (IRS)</i>	7, 9, 16, 17, 18, 21, 22, 25
<i>U.S. Geological Survey, Caribbean Dist. Office, San Juan, P.R., 53 F.L.R.A. 1006 (1997) (USGS)</i>	8, 33
<i>U.S. Immigration &amp; Naturalization Serv., Wash., D.C., 55 F.L.R.A. 69 (1999)</i>	28



## DECISIONS OF THE FEDERAL SERVICE IMPASSES PANEL

<i>Dep't of Homeland Security, U.S. Customs &amp; Border Protection, Wash., D.C., 07 F.S.I.P. 108 (2007)</i>	6
<i>Dep't of the Treasury, Internal Revenue Serv., Wash., D.C., 80 F.S.I.P. 68 (1980)</i>	31
<i>Nat'l Treasury Emps. Union, 02 F.S.I.P. 182 (2003)</i>	31

## STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 7105(a)	1, 17
* 5 U.S.C. § 7114	15
5 U.S.C. § 7116	2, 28
5 U.S.C. § 7122	2, 3
5 U.S.C. § 7123(a)	2
